In the opening balance sheet for IFRS a change in the application of the accounting policy for catalogue income has been made. Under Dutch
GAAP catalogue income is recognised on the principle of revenue matching. In practice, that is the period that the catalogue is in use (�street
life�). Although under IFRS the accounting policy for unconditional catalogue income will remain unchanged, conditional catalogue income is
now deemed to be volume related and consequently earned based on volumes purchased.  This rebate income is deferred under inventory and
released to income when the relevant merchandise has been sold, identical to volume related vendor rebates.

18

Edgar Filing: BUHRMANN NV - Form 6-K

37

Property, Plant and Equipment (IAS 16)

Under IFRS assets for rental and demonstration machines like we have in our Graphic Systems Division are reclassified from Inventories to
Property, Plant and Equipment.

Leases (IAS 17)

After evaluating our lease portfolio, it is currently anticipated that no �operational leases� pursuant to Dutch GAAP and U.S. GAAP are to be
classified as �financial leases� under IFRS.

19

Edgar Filing: BUHRMANN NV - Form 6-K

38

Consolidated opening balance sheet

In millions of Euro
IFRS

01-01-2004
Difference IFRS
Dutch GAAP

Dutch GAAP
31-12-2003

Assets
Non Current Assets
Property Plant and Equipment 249 16 233
Goodwill 1,399 (0) 1,400
Intangible assets 118 (1) 118
Financial assets 579 158 421

2,345 173 2,172
Current assets
Inventories 399 (24) 423
Receivables 773 37 736
Other Current assets 173 (27) 200
Cash and Cash equivalents 145 � 145

1,490 (14) 1,504

Total assets 3,836 160 3,676

Equity
Share holders� equity 1,090 (346) 1,436
Minority Interest 48 � 48
Group equity 1,139 (346) 1,485

Liabilities
Loans 1,338 389 949
Derivatives 14 14 �
Deferred tax liabilities 205 28 177
Employee benefit obligations 36 18 18
Provisions 79 (0) 79
Total non current liabilities 1,671 448 1,223

Trade liabilities 644 � 644
Other liabilities 349 57 292
Loans 28 0 28
Credit institutions 5 0 5
Total current liabilities 1,026 57 969

Total liabilities 2,697 505 2,192

Total equity and liabilities 3,836 160 3,676

20

Edgar Filing: BUHRMANN NV - Form 6-K

39

Equity Reconciliation in opening balance Sheet

In millions of Euro

Shareholder�s equity per 31 December 2003 according to Dutch GAAP 1,436
Adjustments for:
Preference shares A (174)
Preference sharesC (283)
Convertible bond 37
Derivatives (6)
Recognition financing fees (3)
Deferred tax 58
Defined benefit plans 53
Revenue recognition (24)
Leasing (3)
Other (1)

(346)

Shareholder�s equity per 1 January 2004 according to IFRS 1,090

21

Edgar Filing: BUHRMANN NV - Form 6-K

40

Consolidated balance sheet

In millions of Euro
IFRS

31-12-2004
Difference IFRS